The application for an amendment shall be accompanied by an ownership list, either certified by a 
registered abstractor or compiled by the applicant from County records, listing the legal description and 
name and address of the owners of all property located within one hundred eighty five (185) feet of the 
boundaries of the property for which the zoning change is requested.  

SECTION 405.170: DISPOSITION OF AMENDMENT PROPOSALS 
Upon receipt of a proposed amendment from the Board of Aldermen or an application for an 
amendment from the owner of the property affected, the Planning Commission shall hold a public

[...]

When a proposed amendment will 
affect the zoning classification of specific property, the applicant shall mail a written notice of the public 
hearing thereon, by certified mail containing the same information as the published notice thereof, to 
the owner of all property within one hundred eighty-five (185) feet of the boundaries thereof at least 
fifteen (15) days prior to the date of such hearing. The Planning Commission may give such additional 
notice to other persons as it may from time to time provide by its rules. Prior to the date of the public

[...]

Manufactured homes are prohibited in this district (except as stated in Paragraph I below) 
however, modular homes are allowed as single family dwellings only. 

D.  Intensity of Use Regulations. Every lot or tract of land shall have an area of not less than seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet with an average width of not less than sixty (60) feet. 
(Corner lots shall be not less than eighty (80) feet in width.) 

E.  Height Regulations. No building shall exceed thirty-five (35) feet in height. 

F.  Yard Regulations. 

1. Front yard.

[...]

Multiple-family dwellings (only by special use permit). 

Home occupations, as set forth in Article IV, Section 405.370. 

Day care home. 

Day care center (only by special use permit). 

D.  Density of Use Regulations. Every lot or tract of land shall have an area of not less than seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet with an average width of not less than sixty (60) feet. (Corner 
lots shall be not less than eighty (80) feet in width.) 

E.  Height Regulations. No building shall exceed thirty-five (35) feet in height, except that public and 
semi-public buildings, public service and institutional buildings, hospitals, schools, churches, and similar

[...]

provide sixteen (16) inches bearing upon the stand. 

c. Tie-downs and ground anchors shall secure all manufactured homes to the ground. 
Anchors shall be provided at least at each corner of the manufactured home, and each 
anchor shall be able to withstand a tension force of at least four thousand eight 
hundred (4,800) pounds. 

The cable or other device connecting the manufactured home and anchor shall be able 
to withstand a tension of at least four thousand eight hundred (4,800) pounds. 

d. The tongue, hitches and wheels will be removed at the time the manufactured home 
is placed. 

I.  Age of Structures. In District "R-M" no structure mobile home or manufactured home shall be 
moved into the district which was built more than ten (10) years prior to the date of its placement in the

[...]

provide sixteen (16) inches bearing upon the stand. 

n. Tie-downs and ground anchors shall secure all manufactured homes to the ground. 
Anchors shall be provided at least at each corner of the manufactured home, and each 
anchor shall be able to withstand a tension force of at least four thousand eight 
hundred (4,800) pounds. The cable or other device connecting the manufactured home 

and anchor shall be able to withstand a tension of at least four thousand eight hundred 
(4,800) pounds. 

E. Service Buildings. 

1. Service buildings, if provided, housing sanitation and laundry facilities, or any such facilities, 
shall be permanent structures complying with all applicable regulations and Statutes regulating 
buildings, electrical installations, and plumbing and sanitation systems.

[...]

14. Any other uses which the Board of Aldermen may allow under a special use permit 
under Article V of this Chapter. 

D. Intensity of Use Regulations. 

1. No requirements for commercial uses in this district, except to meet fire regulations. 

2. Fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of lot area shall be required for building. 

E. Height Regulations. No building shall exceed forty-five (45) feet in height. 

F. Yard Regulations. 

1. Front yard. The front yard shall be a minimum of fifty (50) feet in depth measured from the

[...]

the Board of Aldermen approves a closer location by a majority vote of the full body. 

3. Salvage yards shall be subject to the following additional requirements: 

a. The salvage yard shall be located on no less than ten (10) acres of land and at least one 
thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet from a residential district or farmstead. 

b. The salvage yard shall be screened by natural objects, plantings, fences, or other appropriate 
means so as to not be visible from the main traveled way of the street, or a highway on the 
interstate or the primary system, or any other State, County, or township highway, street or